LAFCO

Local Agency Formation Commission
for the County of Los Angeles

Voting Members
Donald Dear

Chair

Gerald McCallum
1st Vice-Chair

Margaret Finlay
2nd Vice-Chair

Kathryn Barger
John Lee
Robert Lewis
John Mirisch
Holly Mitchell
Francine Oschin

Alternate Members
Anthony Bell
Michael Davitt

Mel Matthews
Hilda Solis

Vacant

(City of Los Angeles)
Vacant

(Public Member)

Staff
Paul Novak

Executive Officer

Adriana Romo
Deputy Executive Officer

Amber De La Torre
Doug Dorado
Adriana Flores
Taylor Morris
Alisha O'Brien

80 South Lake Avenue
Suite 870

Pasadena, CA 91101
Phone: 626.204.6500
Fax: 626.204.6507

www.lalafco.org

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
Wednesday, June 14, 2023
9:00 a.m.

Room 381-B
Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street, Los Angeles 90012

sk sk sk sk sfe sk sk sk she sk e sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ske ok ok ok ok ke ok kooke skosk sk kok

Entrance to the Commission Meetings requires entry through security screening at
any of the public entrances to the Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
(KHHOA):

500 West Temple Street (third floor of KHHOA)

225 N. Hill Street (first floor of KHHOA)

222 N. Grand Avenue (fourth floor of KHHOA)

Civic Mall/ Grand Park, between KHHOA and the Civil Court Building
(second floor of the KHHOA)

Entrance through any other exterior door of the KHHOA is prohibited (all other

entrances are locked) due to County of Los Angeles security restrictions.
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A person with a disability may contact the LAFCO office at (626)204-6500 at
least 72 hours before the scheduled meeting to request receipt of an agenda in an
alternative format or to request disability-related accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services in order to participate in the public meeting. Later
requests will be accommodated to the extent feasible.

This meeting is also available for members of the public to attend virtually by
phone or web access as follows:

FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

TO LISTEN BY TELEPHONE AND PROVIDE PUBLIC COMMENT
DIAL:
1-213-306-3065
Access Code: 2590-149-2828 (English)
Password: 782542

OR TO LISTEN VIA WEB AND PROVIDE COMMENT:

https://lacountyboardofsupervisors.webex.com/lacountyboardofsupervisors/i.php?
MTID=mf{77a4bc26ec2361800c1{3b78be0383b

Password: public

OR TO PROVIDE WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENT:
Any interested person may submit written opposition or comments by email at


https://lacountyboardofsupervisors.webex.com/lacountyboardofsupervisors/j.php?MTID=mf77a4bc26ec2361800c1f3b78be0383b
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info@lalafco.org prior to the conclusion of the Commission Meeting or by mail
to the LAFCO Office at 80 S. Lake Avenue, Suite 870, Pasadena, CA 91101,
no later than 5:00 p.m. on the business day preceding the date set for
hearing/proceedings in order to be deemed timely and to be considered by the
Commission.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents
provided to a majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda
package, unless exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available
at www.lalafco.org |

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

a. Commissioner(s) request to participate remotely pursuant to Govermment

Code § 54953.(f)(2): Commissioner Francine Oschin requests to participate
remotely for the June 14, 2023 Meeting (today).
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NOTICE OF CLOSED SESSION

CS-1 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
(Government Code § 54957)
Title: Executive Officer

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATOR
(Government Code § 54957.6)

Agency Designated Representative — Don Dear
Unrepresented Employee: Executive Officer
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2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIR DEAR

3; DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

4. SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

5. PUBLIC COMMENT
This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on any
items, including those items that are on the posted agenda, provided that the subject
matter is within the jurisdiction of the Commission. Public comments are limited to three

minutes.

6. CONSENT ITEM(S)


https://lalafco.org/en/
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All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or
member(s) of the public for discussion or separate action.

la._Approve Minutes of May 10, 2023. |

Approve Operating Account Check Register for the month of May, 2023. |

Receive and 1ile Update on Pending Proposals. |

Legislative Update |

Executive UIlcer wrilien Update |

=P

Information Item(s) — Government Code §§ 56751 & 56857
i. Annexation No. 2023-03 to the Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40, Antelope Valley,

Miscellaneous Communications —
California Association of Local Agency Formation Commissions
(CALAFCO) “Save the Date” Flyer for the 2023 Annual Conference in
Monterey (October 18-20, 2023)

7. PUBLIC HEARING(S)

Annexation No. 434 to the County Sanitation District No. 14 of Los Angeles
Countv, and California Environmental Qualitv Act (CEQA) exemption,

Annexation No. 763 to the County Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles
County. and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exemption.

Annexation No. 1109 to Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los
Angeles County, and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
exemption.

Annexation No. 102 to the County Sanitation District No. 20 of Los Angeles
County (Amendment to the County Sanitation District No. 20 of Los Angeles
County Sphere of Influence), and Environmental Impact Report.

8. PROTEST HEARING(S)

(None)

9. OTHER ITEMS

Interview Finalists for New Alternate Public Member (continued from the
May 10, 2023 Commission Meeting)

Appoint Altemate Public Member |

Annexation No. 2021-10 to the City of Bradbury, and California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exemption (continued from the
April 12, 2023 Commission Meeting)

d.

Proposed Payments Policy (Revisions to existing Check-Signing Policy) |

c.

Services or to Divest Existing Classes or Functions or Classes of Services
£ Report to the Commission concerning the City Selection Commiftiee]

Proposed Filing Fee to Provide New or Ditterent Classes or Functions o1

g.

Appointment of the Public Membeﬂ

h.

Voting Members for the Southern Region of CALAFCO |




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
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REQUESTED POSITION(S) ON LEGISLATION
(None)
COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners’ questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity
for Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of
the Executive Officer since the last meeting.

PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not
on the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the
Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.

FUTURE MEETINGS

July 12,2023

August 9, 2023

September 13, 2023

ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

May 10, 2023

Present:
Donald Dear, Chair

Margaret Finlay (virtual)
John Lee

Robert Lewis (virtual)
Gerard McCallum

Holly Mitchell

Francine Oschin (virtual)

Anthony Bell, Alternate
Michael Davitt, Alternate
Mel Matthews, Alternate (virtual)

Paul Novak, Executive Officer
Tiffiani Shin, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Kathryn Barger
John Mirisch

Hilda Solis, Alternate
Vacant:

City of Los Angeles, Alternate Member
Alternate General Public Member

6.a.
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 8:53 a.m. as both an in-person and virtual meeting.
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Commissioners request to participate remotely pursuant to Government Code §
54953(f)(2): Commissioners Robert Lewis and Francine Oschin request to participate
remotely for the May 10, 2023 Meeting (today).

The Commission took the following action:

e Approved Commissioners Lewis’ and Oschin’s request to participate at today’s meeting
(May 10, 2023), remotely.

MOTION: McCallum SECOND: Mitchell APPROVED: 5-0-0
AYES: Davitt (Alt. for Mirisch), Lee, McCallum, Mitchell, Dear
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT:  Barger, Finlay, Mirisch

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Chair Dear.

3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

The EO read an announcement, asking if any Commissioners had received a campaign
contribution that would require disclosure or any other issue requiring recusal from any item on
today’s agenda (None).

4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

No speakers provided testimony.

5 PUBLIC COMMENT

(None).

The Commission moved to Agenda Item No. 9.a.
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9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:

a. Interview Finalists for New Alternate Public Member.
Adriana Romo, Deputy Executive Officer (DEO), summarized the staff report on this item.
The Commission interviewed four (4) of the six (6) candidates for Alternate Public Member.
The Commission took the following actions:

e Interviewed four (4) of the six (6) finalists for Alternate Public Member vacancy; and

e Continued the interviews to the June 14, 2023 meeting to allow the remaining two (2) of
the six (6) finalists for Alternate Public Member to be interviewed; and

e Directed staff to agendize the appointment of the new Alternate Public Member at the
June 14, 2023 meeting.

MOTION: Mitchell SECOND: McCallum APPROVED: 7-0-0
AYES: Davitt (Alt. for Mirisch), Lee, Lewis, McCallum, Mitchell, Oschin, Dear
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Barger, Finlay, Mirisch

[Commissioner Finlay arrived at 9:15 am.]
The Commission moved to Agenda Item Nos. 6.a. through 6.i. (Consent Items).
6 CONSENT ITEM(S)
The Commission took the following actions under Consent Item(s):
a. Approved Minutes of April 12, 2023.
b. Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of April 2023.

c. Received and filed update on Pending Proposals.
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d. Information Item(s) — Government Code §§ 56751 & 56857.

i. Reorganization No. 2023-02 to the City of Monrovia (Amendments to the City of
Arcadia and City of Monrovia Spheres of Influence; Detachment from the City of
Arcadia; and Annexation to the City of Monrovia).

e. Miscellaneous Communications.

(None).

f. Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations, including the California Environmental
Quality Act determinations, Approving and Ordering Annexation No. 433 to the County
Sanitation District No. 14 of Los Angeles County; Resolution No. 2023-04RMD.

g. Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations, including the California Environmental
Quality Act determinations, Approving and Ordering Annexation No. 766 to the County
Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles County; Resolution No. 2023-05RMD.

h. Legislative Update.

i. Executive Officer Written Report.

MOTION: McCallum SECOND: Mitchell APPROVED: 7-0-0
AYES: Finlay, Lee, Lewis, McCallum, Mitchell, Oschin, Dear
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Barger, Mirisch

7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)

(None).

8 PROTEST HEARING(S)

(None).

10 REQUESTED POSITION(S) ON LEGISLATION

(None).

11 COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Chair Dear indicated that Executive Officer Paul Novak’s 3-year performance evaluation will be

on a future agenda as a Closed Session Item for discussion. Chair Dear noted that completed
performance evaluation surveys are due no later than Monday, June 5, 2023.
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12 EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

The EO thanked Doug Dorado (Senior Government Analyst), Taylor Morris (GIS Technician),
and Alisha O’Brien (Government Analyst) for speaking at the 2023 CALAFCO Workshop in
Murphy’s.

[Commissioner Mitchell left at 9:32 a.m.]

13 PUBLIC COMMENT

(None).

14 FUTURE MEETINGS

June 14, 2023

July 12,2023

August 9, 2023

15 ADJOURNMENT MOTION

Commissioner Dear adjourned the in-person and virtual meeting at 9:33 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Novak, AICP
Executive Officer

L: minutes 2023\05-10-2023
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12:50 PM LA LAFCO

05/31/23 Register Report

Cash Basis May 2023

Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
May 23

Bill Pmt -Gheck 05/01/2023 11175 CTS Clouds LLC -1,035.00 -1,035.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 11176 Eide Bailly -453.75 -1,488.75
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 11177 FedEx -45.71 -1,534.46
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 11178 LACERA -19,687.99 -21,222.45
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 11179 MMASC -90.00 -21,312.45
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 11180 ODP Business Solut... -386.08 -21,698.53
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 11181 The Lincoln National -319.76 -22,018.29
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 11182 Yvonne Green CPA -150.00 -22,168.29
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023 11183 SP Plus Corporation -30.00 -22,198.29
Check 05/02/2023 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lak... -10,929.02 -33,127.31
Check 05/15/2023 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,581.86 -35,709.17
Check 05/15/2023 DD Douglass S Dorado -4,359.31 -40,068.48
Check 05/15/2023 DD Adriana L Flores -1,529.95 -41,598.43
Check 05/15/2023 DD Taylor J Morris -2,467.67 -44,066.10
Check 05/15/2023 DD Paul A Novak -6,159.76 -50,225.86
Check 05/15/2023 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,699.78 -52,925.64
Check 05/15/2023 DD Adriana Romo -3,966.84 -56,892.48
Check 05/15/2023 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,639.81 -63,532.29
Check 05/15/2023 DD State Income Tax -1,923.00 -65,455.29
Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2023 11562 Canon Financial Ser... -222.93 -65,678.22
Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2023 11563 Certified Records M... -1,205.74 -66,883.96
Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2023 11564 Charter Communica... -447.90 -67,331.86
Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2023 11565 County Counsel -19,976.94 -87,308.80
Bili Pmt -Check 05/17/2023 11566 FedEx -27.34 -87,336.14
Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2023 11567 LACERA-OPEB -1,693.01 -89,029.15
Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2023 11568 Lagerlof, LLP -1,488.91 -90,518.06
Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2023 11569 Wells Fargo-Elite C... -2,960.85 -93,478.91
Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2023 11570 ATT -278.95 -93,757.86
Bill Pmt -Check 05/19/2023 11579 County of Los Angel... 0.00 -93,757.86
Bill Pmt -Gheck 05/19/2023 11580 Daily Journal 0.00 -93,757.86
Bill Pmt -Check 05/19/2023 11581 FedEx 0.00 -93,757.86
Check 05/30/2023 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,968.62 -100,726.48
Check 05/30/2023 DD State Income Tax -1,936.26 -102,662.74
Check 05/30/2023 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,581.85 -105,244.59
Check 05/30/2023 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,750.66 -108,995.25
Check 05/30/2023 DD Adriana L Flores -1,592.05 -110,587.30
Check 05/30/2023 DD Taylor J Morris -2,467.66 -113,054.96
Check 05/30/2023 DD Paul A Novak -6,159.75 -119,214.71
Check 05/30/2023 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,699.79 -121,914.50
Check 05/30/2023 DD Adriana Romo -3,966.84 -125,881.34
Check 05/30/2023 DD Anthony E Bell -138.53 -126,019.87
Check 05/30/2023 DD Michael T Davitt -138.53 -126,158.40
Check 05/30/2023 DD Donald Dear -138.53 -126,296.93
Check 05/30/2023 90269... Margaret E Finlay -138.53 -126,435.46
Check 05/30/2023 DD John S Lee -138.53 -126,573.99
Check 05/30/2023 DD Melvin L Matthews -138.53 -126,712.52
Check 05/30/2023 DD Gerard McCallum Il -138.53 -126,851.05
Check 05/30/2023 DD John A Mirisch -63.75 -126,914.80
Check 05/30/2023 DD Holly J Mitchell -134.21 -127,049.01
Check 05/30/2023 DD Francine Oschin -138.52 -127,187.53
Check 05/30/2023 DD Paychex -236.82 -127,424.35
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11571 County Counsel 0.00 -127,424.35
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11572 County of Los Angel... -47,851.08 -175,275.43
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11573 Delta Dental* -2,624.34 -177,899.77
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11574 Deltacare -153.84 -178,053.61
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11575 Kaiser* -18,734.76 -196,788.37
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11576 LACERA -19,637.68 -216,426.05
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11577 MetLife (SafeGuard) -63.42 -216,489.47
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11578 SDRMA ) -9,931.84 -226,421.31
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11582 FedEx -21.94 -226,443.25
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11583 ODP Business Solut... -236.95 -226,680.20
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11584 Quadient Finance U... -200.00 -226,880.20
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11585 SP Plus Corporation -630.00 -227,510.20
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11586 The Lincoln National -319.76 -227,829.96
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11587 County Counsel -801.89 -228,631.85
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11588 County of Los Angel... -361.47 -228,993.32
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11589 Daily Journal -672.00 -229,665.32

Page 1



LA LAFCO

12:50 PM
05/31/23 Register Report
Cash Basis May 2023
Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11590 FedEx -159.14 -229,824.46
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2023 11591 FedEx -21.99 -229,846.45
May 23 -229,846.45 -229,846.45

Page 2
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Staff Report
June 14, 2023
Agenda Item No. 6.d.

Legislative Update

Legislation:

AB 1753 (Assembly Local Government Committee): The annual Omnibus Bill, sponsored
by CALAFCO, was introduced on March 2, 2023. The Assembly unanimously approved
AB 1753 on April 27t, The bill is pending before the Senate Governance & Finance
Committee.

Commission Position: SUPPORT (Meeting of April 12, 2023)

AB 1460 (Bennett): This bill, which was introduced on February 17%, is potentially of
interest because the introduction mentions the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government
Reorganization Act of 2000. AB 1460 failed to meet the policy committee deadline, and it
is now a two-year bill (and will be removed from future updates for this Legislative
Session).

SB 411 (Portantino), SB 537 (Becker), AB 557 (Hart), AB 817 (Pacheco), and AB 1379
(Papan): These bills address related issues concerning the Ralph M. Brown Act, open
meetings, and teleconference meetings. AB 557 passed the Assembly and is pending
before the Senate. SB 411 and SB 537 passed the Senate and are pending before the
Assembly. Both AB 817 and AB 1379 failed to meet the policy committee deadline, and
both are now two-year bills (and will be removed from future updates for this
Legislative Session).

Recommended Action:

Staff recommends that the Commission:

1.

Receive and file the Legislative Update.



Staff Report
June 14, 2023
Agenda Item No. 6.e.

Executive Officer’s Written Report

The Executive Officer reports the following:

CALAFCO 2023 Annual Conference: This year’s Annual Conference is scheduled
for October 18-20 in Monterey. To the extent commissioners have any interest in a
particular topic they would like addressed, please advise staff at your earliest
convenience.

NorthPoint Development: On Thursday, May 11", staff met with representatives of
NorthPoint Development, a Kansas City-based owner, developer, and manager of
industrial and multifamily properties throughout the United States. The meeting
focused on proposed annexation into water and sewer districts for NorthPoint’s
industrial developments in the Antelope Valley.

Presentation: On Thursday, May 18, the Executive Officer gave a presentation about
LAFCOs to the California Special District Association (CSDA) North Los Angeles
County Chapter in Palmdale.

Staff Recommendation:

1. Receive and file the Executive Officer’s Report.



Staff Report
June 14, 2023
Agenda Item No. 6.1.i.

GOVERNMENT CODE § 56857 NOTICE
(For Information Purposes Only, Receive and File)

Upon receipt of any proposed change of organization or reorganization that includes the
annexation of territory to any district, if the proposal is not filed by the district to which
